

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CRYSTAL WRIGHT, et al.	)
	)
Plaintiffs,	)
	)
	)
v.	)
	)
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and	)
CATHY LANIER, in her official capacity as	)
Chief of Police for the Metropolitan Police	)
Department,	)
	)
Defendants.	)

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-1556 (JEB)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY AND  
PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

George L. Lyon, Jr. (Bar No. 388678)  
**ARSENAL ATTORNEYS**  
2111 Wilson Blvd, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Arlington, Virginia 22201  
(202) 669-0442  
(202) 483-9267 Facsimile  
gll@arsenalattorneys.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

## *Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Summary of Argument .....	1
Introduction .....	3
Argument .....	5
I. Introduction .....	3
II. Plaintiffs have standing to bring this action .....	5
III. Plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction .....	7
IV. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that the District’s ban on Tasers and other electronic defensive arms violates the Second Amendment .....	7
a. The District of Columbia bans otherwise law-abiding residents from keeping and bearing Tasers and other electronic arms .....	7
b. Tasers are arms under the Second Amendment .....	9
c. Tasers are neither dangerous nor unusual .....	12
d. That the District allows possession of other arms does not save its ban on Tasers and other electronic defensive arms .....	20
e. The court need not reach the question whether a narrower restriction might be constitutional .....	21
f. The District’s ban fails any measure of heightened constitutional scrutiny .....	23
V. Plaintiffs will continue to suffer irreparable harm in the absence of preliminary relief .....	30
VI. The balance of equities tips overwhelming in plaintiffs’ favor .....	32
VII. An injunction is in the public interest .....	32
VIII. The court should enter final judgment for plaintiffs .....	33
Conclusion .....	34

## *Table of Authorities*

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	6
* <i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. ___, slip op. (March 21, 2016) .....	1, 9, 10, 19, 21, 22
<i>Caldwell v. Moore</i> , 968 F.2d 595 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	20
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	30, 31
<i>City of Akron v. Rasden</i> , 663 N.E.2d 947 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995) .....	11
<i>Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Suess</i> , 24 F.3d 941 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	30
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	22
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Dearth v. Holder</i> , 791 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	7
* <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Terrell</i> , Crim. No. 2015 CTF 1919 .....	6
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	30
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684, 699 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Freeman v. Corzine</i> , 629 F.3d 146 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	6
* <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	25, 26
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4, 27
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	30, 32
<i>ISKCON v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	22
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wild Life</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	5
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2518 (2014) .....	26, 27, 28, 29
* <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	1, 3, 13, 21, 26
* <i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	22, 28, 33, 34
<i>Morris v. District of Columbia</i> , 38 F.Supp.3d 57 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	33
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F.Supp.3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	3, 22

* <i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	5, 25
<i>People v. Aguilar</i> , 2 N.E.2d 321 (Ill. 2013) .....	23
* <i>People v. Yanna</i> , 297 Mich App. Ct. 137, 824 N.W.2d 241 (2012) .....	10, 19, 21
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	26
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013) .....	22
<i>State v. DeCiccio</i> , 315 Conn. 79, 105 A.3d 165 (2014) .....	10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 298 Ore. 395, 692 P.2d 610 (1984) .....	11
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 2011 WL 2083893 (Del. Sup. Ct. May 16, 2011) .....	11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	28
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939) .....	13
<i>Va. State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	6
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	30

***Constitutional Materials, Statutes and Rules***

U.S. CONST. amend. II .....	1, 9
-----------------------------	------

U.S. CODE

26 U.S.C. §§ 5801-5872 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 5845(f) .....	12

D.C. CODE

§ 7-2501.01(7) (D) .....	3, 7, 12
§ 7-2502.01(a) .....	7
§ 7-2502.14 .....	29

VA CODE

§18.2-308.1 .....	29
§18.2-308.2 .....	29

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(a)(2) .....	33
--------------------------------	----

## ***Other Authorities***

Alexis Artwohl, Loren W. Christensen, <i>Deadly Force Encounters, What Cops Need to Know to Mentally and Physically Prepare for and Survive a Gun Fight</i> (1997) .....	17, 18
Andrew Branca, <i>The Law of Self-Defense</i> (2013) .....	18
Associated Press, <i>Cases of Officers Killed by Their Own Guns Likely Will Not Change R.I. Policies</i> (May 2, 2005), available at <a href="https://www.policeone.com/close-quarters-combat/articles/100228-Cases-of-Officers-Killed-by-Their-Own-Guns-Likely-Will-Not-Change-R-I-Policies/">https://www.policeone.com/close-quarters-combat/articles/100228-Cases-of-Officers-Killed-by-Their-Own-Guns-Likely-Will-Not-Change-R-I-Policies/</a> .....	17
Bruce Taylor, et al., <i>Comparing Safety Outcomes in Police Use-of-Force Cases for Law Enforcement Agencies that Have Deployed Conducted Electrical Energy Devices and a Matched Comparison Group that Have Not: A Quasi-Experimental Evaluation</i> , NIJ MONOGRAPH (2009) .....	9, 14
Charles S. Petty, <i>Deaths in Police Confrontations When Oleoresin Capsicum is used</i> (February 2004), available at <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/204029.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/204029.pdf</a> .....	14, 15
<i>Cop shoots himself in the leg</i> , UTube.com (April 14, 2006), available at <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=am-Qdx6vky0">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=am-Qdx6vky0</a> .....	15
Cory Shaffer, <i>CMHA police officer accidentally shot in the leg at Tri-C gun range</i> , CLEVELAND.COM (May 5, 2016), available at <a href="http://www.cleveland.com/metro/index.ssf/2016/05/cmha_police_officer_accidental_1.html">http://www.cleveland.com/metro/index.ssf/2016/05/cmha_police_officer_accidental_1.html</a> .....	15, 16
Dennis Tueller, <i>How Close is Too Close</i> , SWAT MAGAZINE (March 1983) .....	12
Eugene Volokh, <i>Nonlethal Self-Defense, (Almost Entirely) Nonlethal Weapons, Weapons and the Rights to Keep and Bear Arms and Defend Life</i> , 62 STAN. L. REV. 199 (2009) .....	13, 20
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>CRIME IN THE UNITED STATES BY STATE: 2014</i> .....	28
Geoffrey P. Alpert, et al., National Institute of Justice, <i>Police Use of Force, Tasers and Other And Other Less-Lethal Weapons</i> (May 2011) .....	9, 28
<a href="http://gundata.org/ballistic-calculator">http://gundata.org/ballistic-calculator</a> .....	16
John M. McDonald et al., <i>The Effects Of Less-Lethal Weapons On Injuries In Police Use-Of-Force Events</i> , Am. J. Public Health 2268 (December 2009) .....	14
Mark Kroll, Jeffrey D. Ho, eds., <i>Taser® Conducted Electrical Weapons: Physiology Pathology, and Law</i> (2009) .....	9

Martin Smith, <i>Gun Injuries Soar As Police ‘Experts’ Blast Themselves And Colleagues By Mistake</i> , Daily Mail (March 16, 2008), available at <a href="http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-535071/Gun-injuries-soar-police-experts-blast-colleagues-mistake.html">http://www.dailymail.co.uk/news/article-535071/Gun-injuries-soar-police-experts-blast-colleagues-mistake.html</a> .....	15
Meredith Jorgensen, <i>Lancaster Officer Accidentally Shoots Self</i> , WGAL (February 9, 2016), available at <a href="http://www.wgal.com/news/breaking-lancaster-officer-accidentally-shoots-self/37895650">http://www.wgal.com/news/breaking-lancaster-officer-accidentally-shoots-self/37895650</a> .....	15
Nate Rawlings, <i>Ready Fire, Aim: The Science Behind Police Shooting Bystanders</i> , TIME MAGAZINE (September 13, 2013), available at <a href="http://nation.time.com/2013/09/16/ready-fire-aim-the-science-behind-police-shooting-bystanders/">http://nation.time.com/2013/09/16/ready-fire-aim-the-science-behind-police-shooting-bystanders/</a> .....	16
Patrick Tolbert, <i>University Of Texas Officer Shot When Gun Goes Off While Holstered</i> , KXAN (May 17, 2016), available at <a href="http://kxan.com/2016/05/17/officer-hurt-in-accidental-shooting-on-on-university-of-texas-campus/">http://kxan.com/2016/05/17/officer-hurt-in-accidental-shooting-on-on-university-of-texas-campus/</a> .....	15
Paul H. Robinson, <i>A Right To Bear Firearms But Not To Use Them? Defensive Force Rules And The Increasing Effectiveness Of Non-Lethal Weapons</i> , 89 B.U.L. REV. 251 (2009) .....	18
<i>Police Chief Accidentally Shoots Himself For The Second Time</i> , COUNTERCURRENT NEWS (January 2, 2015), available at <a href="http://countercurrentnews.com/2015/01/police-chief-accidentally-discharges-for-the-second-time/">http://countercurrentnews.com/2015/01/police-chief-accidentally-discharges-for-the-second-time/</a> .....	15
Robert Wilde, <i>57 Police Officers Fatally Shot by “Unarmed” Suspects Since 2000</i> , BREITBART.COM (August 30, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.breitbart.com/california/2014/08/30/57-police-officers-were-fatally-shot-by-unarmed-suspects/">http://www.breitbart.com/california/2014/08/30/57-police-officers-were-fatally-shot-by-unarmed-suspects/</a> .....	17
Ron Martinelli, <i>The 21 Foot Rule: Forensic Fact or Police Myth</i> , Law Officer (February 12, 2016) .....	12
Scott Glover, Matt Laid, <i>Accidental Gunshots Vex LAPD</i> , LA TIMES (August 17, 2006), available at <a href="http://articles.latimes.com/2006/aug/17/local/me-guns17">http://articles.latimes.com/2006/aug/17/local/me-guns17</a> .....	16
Taser Web Site, <a href="https://www.taser.com/lives.saved">https://www.taser.com/lives.saved</a> .....	9
Taser Web Site, <a href="https://buy.taser.com/taser-state-requirements/">https://buy.taser.com/taser-state-requirements/</a> .....	19
William Bozeman, et al., <i>Safety and Injury Profile of Conducted Electrical Weapons Used by Law Enforcement Officers Against Criminal Suspects</i> , 53 ANNALS OF EMERGENCY MEDICINE 480 (2009) .....	8, 13, 14, 28
